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Mr. William L. Fly
University Attol11ey
Texas State University
601 University Drive
San Marcos, Texas 78666-4615

OR2009-15801

Dear Mr. Fly:

You ask whether ce1iain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infol111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 362418. \

Texas State University (the "university") received a request for a specified Americans with
Disabilities Act survey. You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.103 of the Govenunent Code. We have considered the
exception·you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

The submitted infol111ation consists ofa completed survey that is subject to section 552.022
ofthe Govenmlent Code. Under section 552.022(a)(1), a completed report, audit, evaluation,
or investigation made of, for, or by a govenunental body is expressly public lU1less it either
is excepted under section 552.1 08 ofthe Govenunent Code or is expressly confidential under
other law. Although you asse1i this infol111ation is excepted lmder section 552.103 of the
Govemment Code, this section is a discretionary exception under the Act and does not
constitute "other law" for purposes of section 552.022. See Dallas Area Rapid Transit v.
Dallas Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.)
(govenmlental body may waive section 552.103); Open Records Decision No. 542 at 4
(1990) (statutory predecessor to section 552.103 may be waived). Accordingly, the
university may not withhold the submitted infonnation under section 552.103, but instead
must release it to the requestor.
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This letter ruling is limited to the paIiicular infom1ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a preyious
detem1ination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenm1ental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights aI1d
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Adlhinistrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

J 11 L 0 ggeshall
As Istant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JLC/cc

Ref: ID# 362418

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


